Targeting Exercise
General Situation; -
September 2008: Following almost week of torrential rain many villages have been damaged by flood waters. 
Now that the rain has stopped and the water is starting to recede local relief agencies are starting to access the affected area. Initial assessments show that many houses have been damaged, crops have been destroyed and livestock drowned. In some villages people have been forced to take refuge in public buildings such as schools.
Water is still standing in low lying areas however road access to villages is possible by road.  
Assessment Report 
The following information was colleted by Caritas field staff for three affected communities. 
Village A
Located near the main road this village of 350 families in situated in a low lying area. Damage to houses and property was largely caused by flooding from a nearby river. Because the river flooded last year the community were better prepared and most moved their possessions to the roof of their houses or to higher ground. As the water level drops people are beginning to return to their houses. The water has receded from the main road and commercial traffic is starting to use the road. Some markets and shops are already opened. However many streets and houses remained clogged with mud that was deposited when the river flooded. 

Village B

This village is located 10 km from the main road at the base of a mountain. The village has also been affected by the flooding river as well as runoff from the slopes of the mountains. This is the first year that the river has flooded this village. Villagers were not prepared and had to abandon their houses quickly as the flood water raised. Many of the displaced families are staying with relatives however some are staying at the local school. Farmers in this village had harvested most of their crop before the rain. However families that lost their houses lost most of their food stocks. Host families have food but complain that there is not enough to share with the displaced families.  
Village C

This village is located in the mountains approximately 30 km from the main road. Damaged to the houses in this village has been mostly caused by severe mud slides. Families with damaged houses have taken refuge in a local school. 100% of all standing crops (paddy) have been destroyed and no crops were harvested before the flooding. Almost all livestock was lost. The community has food stocks for another 2 to 4 days. 
See attached sheet for summary of assessment data and map of village locations. 
Resources:

Your organization received $10,000 from Caritas Internationalis for the provision of food relief to the affected area. A family food ration costs $26.  WFP has offered to transport any relief supplies to the villages free of charge. 

Other Agencies:

Oxfam is providing safe drinking water and shelter kits to the 3 villages. 
MSF is providing medical assistance to affected communities. 

Task:
Your organization is responsible for providing humanitarian relief to the above 3 villages. Based on the assessment reports and the available resources, plan your organization’s targeting strategy for the project area. 

The strategy should include:
1. What criteria will you use for targeting households for the interventions? 

2. What resources will you allocate to the village(s)? Give specific numbers. 
Be prepared to defend your targeting strategy
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Summary of Assessment Information

	Village  Name
	No of Families
	No of  dead persons
	No of Injured persons
	Number of houses damaged
	Number of families in Shelters
	% of crops damaged
	% of livestock lost

	
	
	
	
	Totally Destroyed
	Damaged
	No Damage
	
	
	

	A
	350
	3
	22
	55
	80
	215
	100
	45%
	20%

	B
	225
	22
	30
	69
	40
	116
	40
	30%
	50%

	C
	150
	45
	36
	90
	30
	30
	115
	100%
	90%
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